Notes to the consolidated financial statements (Continued)
For the year ended 31st December, 2009
(Prepared in accordance with International Financial Reporting Standards)
(Expressed in Renminbi)

40.	 FINANCIAL RISK MANAGEMENT (Continued)

(I)	 Financial risk factors (Continued)

(a)	 Market risks (Continued)

(i)	 Foreign exchange risk (Continued)

(3)	 Sensitivity analysis

The following table indicates the approximate change in the Group’s (loss)/profit
after income tax (and accumulated losses) and other components of equity in
response to reasonably possible changes in the foreign exchange rates to which the
Group has significant exposure at the end of the reporting period. The sensitivity
analysis includes trade and bills receivables, cash and cash equivalents and bank and
other loans where the denomination of the balances is in a currency other than the
functional currency.

2009 2008
Effect on Effect on

Increase/ loss after Increase/ profit after
(decrease) income Effect (decrease) income Effect
in foreign tax and on other in foreign tax and on other
exchange accumulated components exchange accumulated components

rates in losses of equity rates in losses of equity
 % RMB’000 RMB’000  % RMB’000 RMB’000

United States Dollars 5% (296) — 5% 415/(415) —
(5%) 296 — (5%) (415)/415 —

Euros 5% 254 — 5% (270)/270 —
(5%) (254) — (5%) 270/(270) —

Hong Kong Dollars 5% — — 5% — —
(5%) — — (5%) — —

The sensitivity analysis has been determined assuming that the change in foreign
exchange rates has occurred at the end of the reporting period and had been applied
to each of the Group entities’ exposure to currency risk for both derivative and non-
derivative financial instruments in existence at that date, and that all other variables,
in particular interest rate, remain constant.

The stated changes represent management’s assessment of reasonably possible
change in foreign exchange rates over the period until the end of the next reporting